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t[OiL REFINERY IN KERALA

*363. SHRI RAM SAHAI: Will the Minister of MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state what decision has been taken by Government on the memorandum submitted by some Members of Parliament regarding the establishment of the fourth oil refinery in Kerala?]
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t{THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY ofF MINES AND FUEL (SHRI R.
M. HAJARNAVIS) : No decision has been taken regarding the location of the refinery in South
India.]

Dr. A. SUBBA RAO: May I know, Sir, whether in view of the necessity of setting up a refinery a decision would be taken early?

SHRI R. M. HAJARNAVIS: Certainly, we will try to decide this question as expeditiously as possible.

SHRIMATI DEVAKI (GOPIDAS): May I know, Sir, how far the Government has progressed in this matter?

SHRI R. M. HAJARNAVIS: We have, as a matter of fact, two project proposals—one by the E. N. 1. and the other by the Phillips Petroleum Co.—and they are under examination of the experts of the Indian Oil
Refinery.

t[ ] English translation.

[ RAJYA SABHA |

to Questions 2096

SHRI A. D. MANI: The Minister said that the Government had not taken a decision which means that there is a proposal. May |
know, Sir, with whose collaboration will this refinery be set up if the decision of the Government is in favour of the proposal?

SHRI R. M. HAJARNAVIS: The concrete proposals are from: (i) E. N. L. of Italy, (ii) the Phillips Petroleum Co. of the United States.

SHRIN. SR RAMA REDDY: I would like to know whether with regard to the setting up of this refinery a decision has been taken at least to this extent that it will be located in South India?

SHRIR. M. HAJARNAVIS: Yes, Sir.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: May I know, Sir, if this collaboration with any financial concerns will not mean financial partnership, and that the terms of collaboration will not give the foreigners fresh interest in refineries?

SHRI R. M. HAJARNAVIS: I could not give information on that.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: I could not get his reply.

MR. CHAIRMAN: He could not give any information on that.

REFINERIES IN  PRIVATE

SECTOR

EXPANSION OP

*364. SHRI A. D. MANI: Will the Minister of MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has decided not to permit expansion of the oil refineries in the private sector; and

(b) if so,
therefor?

what are the reasons

THE DEPUTY MINISTER m THE
MINISTRY ofF MINES anD FUEL (SHRrI R.
M. HAJARNAVIS) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

